RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE COUNTY CONTRACT NUMBER 570896, AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY FOR THE OLDER CALIFORNIANS NUTRITION PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, since 1979, the City of National City has provided nutrition services for seniors at the George H. Waters Nutrition Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of National City hereby desires to continue providing senior nutrition services at the George H. Waters Nutrition Center for senior citizens 60 years and older; and

WHEREAS, in February 2024, the City was notified of the County's intent to award the City of National City with a contract to provide senior nutrition programs; and

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded a contract valued at \$1,429,149 for the four years covered by the agreement, which includes the initial term of April 1, 2024, to March 31, 2025, and three (3) option periods in increments of one (1) year, not to exceed March 31, 2028; and

WHEREAS, the County requires the contract to be executed by the Mayor before the initial term begins on April 1, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute County Contract Number 570896 in the amount of \$1,429,149 covering the initial term of April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025, and three (3) option periods in increments of one (1) year, not to exceed March 31, 2028.

Section 2: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 19th day of March 2024.

	Ron Morrison, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney	